
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.533

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2022


FUNDS TO ODISHA UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES

533.  SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA
          SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY :


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the names of various schemes being implemented by the Ministry in Odisha at present;

(b) the number of beneficiaries of such schemes, district-wise;

(c)     whether the funds under these schemes have been spent within the

prescribed    time limit, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons

therefor;

(d)     whether the Government of Odisha has forwarded proposals requesting

for release of funds under various schemes to the Ministry;

(e)     if so, the details of all those schemes where the release of funds to the

Government of Odisha is pending along with the reasons therefor; and

(f)      the further steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Union Government for

early release of funds in order to enable the Government of Odisha to carry out the said schemes successfully?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a)    The names of various schemes being implemented by the Ministry in the State of
Odisha at present are as under:

1. POSHAN Abhiyaan

2. Anganwadi Services Schemes

3. Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP)
4. One Stop Centre and Universalization of Women Helplines

5. Child Protection Services Scheme

6. Scheme for Adolescent Girls(SAG)
7. Swadhar Greh Scheme

8. Ujjawala Scheme

9. Working Women Hostel

(b) & (c)    The funds are released and utilized as per schematic norms.     The number of
beneficiaries is annexed at Annexure-I.


(d) to (f) The State Government of Odisha has forwarded proposals for release of funds under Swadhar Greh & Ujjawala Schemes. State Governments/UTs are regularly advised to submit the Utilization Certificates under the scheme on time to enable Central Government to further release of fund as per Budget allocations and schematic norms.

****


Annexure-I


No. of beneficiaries under various Schemes in the State of Odisha


S.No. Name of Scheme No. of beneficiaries

1.   Anganwadi Services 3866519

2.   One Stop centre and Universalization of Women
Helpline

APPENDIX-I

3.   Child Protection Services Scheme APPENDIX-II

4.   Swadhar Greh 1667

5.   Ujjawala 310

6.   Working Women Hostel No. of
Working
Women

1725

No. of
Children in
Day Care

Centre

115

7.   Scheme for Adolescent Girls 13082


APPENDIX-I

Details of district-wise number of beneficiaries under OSC scheme and calls under
WHL scheme


S. No. District Since
operationalization of
OSC till 31.12.2021

1.          Angul 148

2.          Balasore 218

3.          Bargarh 194

4.          Bhadrak 258

5.          Bolangir 212

6.          Boudh 84

7.          Cuttack 363

8.          Deogarh 239

9.          Dhenkanal 336

10.       Gajapati 203

11.       Ganjam 333

12.       Jagatsinghpur 188

13.       Jajpur 326

14.       Jharsuguda 195

15.       Kalahandi 76

16.       Kandhamal 110

17.       Kendrapara 154

18.       Keonjhar 148

19.       Khurda 1414

20.       Koraput 120

21.       Malkanagiri 358

22.       Mayurbhanj 334

23.       nabrarangpur 146

24.       Nayagarh 89

25.       Nuapada 143

26.       Puri 119

27.       Rayagada 138

28.       Sambalpur 489

29.       Subarnapur 75

30.       Sundargarh 270

Calls under WHL scheme upto 30.09.2021

  WHL Odisha 74253


APPENDIX-II


Details of Beneficiaries District-wise in Odisha under CPS scheme


S. No. Name of District Number of Beneficiaries

1 Angul 161

2 Balasore 1010

3 Balangir 105

4 Baragarh 175

5 Bhadrak 409

6 Boudh 80

7 Cuttack 675

8 Deogarh 57

9 Denkanal 132

10 Gajapati 60

11 Ganjam 472

12 Jagatsingpur 137

13 Jajpur 95

14 Jharsuguda 57

15 Kalahandi 290

16 Kandhamal 620

17 Kendrapara 189

18 Keonjhar 298

19 Khurdha 385

20 Koraput 177

21 Malkangiri 50

22 Mayurbhanj 184

23 Nawarangpur 135

24 Nayagarh 32

25 Nuapada 176

26 Puri 363

27 Rayagada 200

28 Sambalpur 135

29 Subarnapur 58

30 Sundargarh 475

  Total 7392

